
RESPONSE BY INDIA IN RESPECT OF UNITED STATES’ COMMENTS ON WP/08 
PRESENTED 

BY 
INDIA EMA, BOBASMA TO RASMAG/15 

 
Response to Comment 1: 
The comment is more on the format of the Summary and we had taken note of it. 
 
Response to Comment 2: 
The website for BOBASMA has been created. The web page link is as follows: 

http://www.aai.aero/publicnotices/aaisite_test/bobasma_intro.jsp. We have the database in place with 
the data of   Indian registered aircraft. We are issuing individual user id and password for each 
member state’s POC so that they can directly upload PBN approval data directly on to BOBASMA 
website. Also it would be wrong to say that there is no comprehensive monitoring program since it 
was decided in the BOB-RHS/TF meeting in May 2010 that all member states should endeavour to 
collect GNE data from 1

st
 july 2010 and forward the same to BOBOBASMA based on which we had 

conducted the Safety assessment and submitted as WP27 in RASMAG/14. 
 
Response to Comment 3: 
The EMA handbook, under Part 1. Para. 1.3.2 does not talk of any specific training for EMA officials 
and also that EMA work is mostly academic in nature and is not a skill oriented job requiring training 
with specific institutions. Therefore self-administered training which we had conducted will suffice. 
We propose to continue the already existing working relationship with SEASMA.  
 
Response to Comment 4: 
The  problem of delays in signing of LOAs and data collection is not unique to BOBASMA. All other 
RMAs and EMAs experience the same difficulty in getting the cooperation of other member states. 
BOBASMA would like to solicit the help of the regional office to prevail upon other member states to 
forward the required data at the earliest. We also propose to call for a meeting of all member states 
of BOBASMA for discussion on the signing of LOA and data collection in the coming months. 
Regarding a monitoring program for GNE data collection, states have been forwarding GNE data to 
BOBASMA since 1

st
 July 2010. 

 
Response to Comment 5: 
This point can be ignored since even as per their own submission it is self-cancelling and of not much 
relevance. 
 
Response to Comment 6: 
It might have been due to some temporary technical problem. As mentioned earlier the website is in 
place and individual states can access the site using the user id and password, provided by BOBASMA 
and upload the required data directly. Also they can download the required forms directly from the 
site.  
 
Response to Comment 7: 
It seems there is some miscommunication in this regard as our Corporate Headquarters is in talks 
with the FAA representative in New Delhi. We also would like to mention that the initial offer was to 
train our personnel for both EMA & RMA and our organization is considering the proposal for RMA 
training under FAA. 
 
Response to Comment 8: 
For the first part we consider this at best to be a comment of one member state. It should be clear 
from our responses given above that AAI fully understands its responsibilities and has taken all the 
necessary steps for EMA establishment. Regarding the second part we agree and will rectify the 
typographical error. 
 

http://www.aai.aero/publicnotices/aaisite_test/bobasma_intro.jsp

